exchange from change in the USD exchange rate.

The electricity production from renewable energy sources activity is performed in Bulgaria, Poland,
and in the U.S.A. The contractual receivables, liabilities are realized in local currencies and therefore
there is exposure to foreign exchange from the fluctuations of the exchange rate of USD dollar, and
the Polish Zloty against Euro.
The following table presents the financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency:

GEK TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the financial year 1 January 2017 - 31 December 2017
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

171

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net Earnings as well as Other comprehensive income
to fluctuations of exchange rates through their effect on financial assets and liabilities. For the BGN
currency we did not examine the sensitivity as it maintains a stable exchange rate against the euro.
For all other currencies, we examined the sensitivity to a +/- 10% change.

The table presents the effects of the +10% change. The effects of the  -10% change is represented by
the opposite amount.

   2017

 RON ALL MKD AED QAR BHD IQD SAR USD LΥD PLN RSD

Effect on Net earnings  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 321 0 71 0
Effect on other
comprehensive income (2,010) 416 264 (1,803) (1,830) 1,998 (113) 79 (31,223) (181) (6,778) (5,540)

   2016

 RON ALL MKD AED QAR BHD IQD SAR USD LΥD PLN RSD

Effect on Net earnings  0 0 0 0 37 0 0 0 418 0 255 0
Effect on other
comprehensive income (2,000) 396 269 (1,127) (901) 1,612 (689) (36) (20,118) 506 (8,060) (4,857)

 2017

(amounts in euro) RON ALL MKD AED QAR BHD IQD SAR USD LYD PLN RSD

Financial assets 325 590 311 18,920 25,827 30,894 2,268 1,643 37,271 2,876 12,735 5,761

Financial liabilities  (593) (1,233) (8) (5,236) (18,697) (12,921) (13) (1,366) (45,513) (2,016) (22,835) (468)

Total current  ( 268) ( 643)  303 13,684 7,130 17,973 2,255  277 (8,242)  860 (10,100) 5,293

Financial assets 3 0 0 423 158 7,670 4 0 26,072 0 3 10

Financial liabilities  0 (360) 0 (12,727) (46) (3,319) 0 0 (286,188) 0 (37,009) 0

Total non-current   3 ( 360)   0 (12,304)  112 4,351   4   0 (260,116)   0 (37,006)   10

 2016

(amounts in euro) RON ALL MKD AED QAR BHD IQD SAR USD LYD PLN RSD

Financial assets 382 501 1,208 31,948 52,669 25,374 8,053 2,813 52,814 7,737 14,006 16,364
Financial liabilities  (454) (1,316) (198) (11,942) (20,498) (20,938) (26) (2,573) (23,631) (8) (17,514) (6,165)

Total current  (72) (815) 1,010 20,006 32,171 4,436 8,027 240 29,183 7,729 (3,508) 10,199

Financial assets 3 0 0 806 585 8,733 0 0 24,249 0 3 49
Financial liabilities  0 0 0 (13,779) (10) (3,571) 0 0 (217,987) 0 (47,698) 0

Total non-current  3 0 0 (12,973) 575 5,162 0 0 (193,738) 0 (47,695) 49

GEK TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the financial year 1 January 2017 - 31 December 2017
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

172

To manage this category of risk, the Group’s Management and financial department makes sure that
the largest possible part of receivables (income) and liabilities (expenses) are realized in euro or in
currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian lev, BGN) or in the same currency in order to be
matched against each other.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF INTEREST RATE RISK

The policy of the Group is to minimize its exposure to the interest rate risk of long-term financing. On
31/12/2017, 47.77% of the Group's total loans are accrued at a floating rate (fixed spread) and the
remaining 52.23% is settled at a fixed interest rate. In addition, 35.71%, € 616,431 (18.93%, €
189,884 at the end of the previous year) of long-term borrowings are covered by cash flow hedges
from changes in interest rates.

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net earnings for the period towards a reasonable
change in interest rates (on receivables and liabilities) amounting to +/-20% (2016: +/-20%). The
changes in interest rates are estimated to be normal in relation to current market conditions.

  2017 2016
  +20% -20% +20% -20%
Net earnings after income tax
(from interest bearing liabilities) (190) 190 (281,4) 281,4

Net earnings after income tax
(from interest earning assets) 120,8 (120,8) 199,8 (199,8)

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks or price risk of securities whose price is traded
on a financial market.

ANALYSIS OF CREDIT RISK
The credit risk exposure of the Group is limited to financial assets which are as follows:

 2017 2016
Receivables from derivatives 1,310 1,529

Investments available for sale (mutual fund shares) 170 143

Cash and equivalents 642,227 621,003

Loans and receivables 546,966 620,133

Total 1,190,673 1,242,808

The Group continuously monitors its receivables, either separately or per group and encompasses
any differences in its credit risk. In cases that is deemed necessary external reports related to current
or potential customers are used. The Group’s policy is to co-operate only with trustworthy
customers.
The Group is not exposed to significant credit risk from customers’ receivables. This is attributed to
the fact that one the hand to the Group’s policy which is focused on the cooperation with reliable
clients and on the other to the activities’ nature of the Group.

GEK TERNA GROUP